
COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 20, 198 7 

. October 20, 1987 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m., Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meetings of October 6th & 7th, 1987 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
AT & T 
Alco 
The Armorer 
Donald E. Beaton D.D.S. 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Allen Bergstrand 
Bi-Rite 
Bi-Rite 
Bi-Rite 
Geral Blanchard 
Brad's Welding 
Carbon County Clinic P.C. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon X-Ray 
Casper Truck Center, Inc. 
V. Raja Chandra, MD, PC 
City Market 
City Market 
Clark Boardman Co., Ltd. 
Conoco, Inc. 
Kathleen Conway 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
Dixon Airport Board 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Drive Train Industries 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Elk Mountain Trading Co. 
Town of Encampment 
France Flying Service 
Glendive Police Department 
Larsen Hardware 
Town of Hanna 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
IBM Corporation 
Ideal Furniture 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jade Car Wash 
Johnson, MacPherson, Noecker 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
A. P. Kirsch 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Catherine McDowell M.D. 
Medicine Bow Telephone Co. 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Miner's Plaza Pharmacy 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A., Inc. 
Pacific Power 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Platte Valley Auto 
Professional Armaments 
Rawlins Automotive 

District Court 
Various 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Management 
Sheriff/Jail 
Coroner 
Misc. General 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Courthouse 
Fire Dept. 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Jail 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
District Court 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 

$ 1,336.92 
1,995.02 

29.34 
89.05 
20.00 
15.00 

. 71;33 
124.79 

7.06 
116. 84 
27.50 

111.00 
171.05 

1,648.86 
174.74 
32.49 
19.00 

290.79 
228.00 
170. 71 
55.86 
61.24 
48.43 
30.00 

116.00 
208.27 

3,637.50 
93.44 
54.78 
16.60 
15.86 
25.00 

275.50 
30.00 
34.52 
38.75 
90.85 

371.29 
62.46 
35.20 

881.00 
65.00 
68.00 
24. 71 
7.50 

55.00 
180.00 
52.51 

346.53 
700.00 
53.15 

6.00 
8.00 
2.68 

28.80 
15.68 

520.01 
29.51 
98.67 
43.34 

193.97 
1,288.09 

184.80 
154.00 

3.00 
663.20 
152.41 
237.56 
979.61 
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Red Line Supply 
Rule Radiophone 
S. J. Parts & Rentals 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Seiloff Oil 
Robert M. Shine, M.D. 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
G. Frank Smith 
Dr. Edward G. Spicer 
State of Wyoming - DAFC 
State of Wyoming - Data Services 
T. J. Auto Repair 
Texaco Refining 
E. M. Tierney 
The Travel Emporium 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Marshals Service 
Valley Chevron 
McBrides Valley Store & Liquor 
Valley Telephone Company 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Wyoming Diesel 
U.S. Postmaster 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C. 
Zep Manufacturing Co. 

REVENUE SHARING 

Motorola 
c~o.v.E. 
Paxman Communications 
Mountain Bell 
Kelly Enterprises 
Energy Basin Clinic 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Saratoga-Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Center 
State of Wyoming - DAFC 
Arrow Construction 

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE 

Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Various 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Distric Court 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Jail 

Sheriff Radio 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Health 

Financial Administration 
Health 
Economic Development 
Library 

$ 

$ 

$ 

127.54 
72.00 
62.09 
10.08 

1,319.40 
30.00 

427.10 
178.17 

7.64 
316.35 
885.29 

17.24 
170.37 
48.80 
60.00 

160.00 
180.00 
273.26 
450.00 
491.56 

2.45 
23.15 
75.00 
11.79 
29.00 

150.00 
230.00 
385.13 

37.73 
82.00 

122.52 

2,720.00 
230.43 

94.50 
47.11 

300.00 
1,250.00 

682.93 
3,101.47 

33.01 
2,172.00 

A.motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Blue 
Cross/Blue Shield for health insurance coverage for county employees. An increase in rates by the 
insurance company will be shared by the employees and the county. 

CARBON COUNTY TREASURER 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to assign the following cer­
tificates of purchase to Edward L Machulak: CP5195 Lot 1 Block 2 Aspen Meadows Subdivision, CP5342 
Lot 4 Block 1 Aspen Meadows Subdivision. 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

Dave Wilde, representative of the Bureau of Reclamation met with the Commissioners to see if the 
County could maintain 10.8 miles of road between Seminoe and the Miracle Mile Bridge. The Commission 
took it under advisement. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, supervisor of the Road & Bridge Department gave his report to the Commissioners. He also 
asked that he be allowed to buy a low boy trailer for hauling equipment. A motion was made by Daily 
and seconded by Graalman to allow the purchase. Roll was called with the following results: Daily, 
aye; Graalman, aye; York, nay. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 


